
​ FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION 
​ OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 
​ ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 
 
 
APPLICANTS: Jonathan & Alex Bland​ ​ ​ ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 3rd    ​  

 
CASE NUMBER:  2025-0023-V​ ​ ​ ​ COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 5th  
 
HEARING DATE:  April 15, 2025​ ​ ​ ​ PREPARED BY:  Donnie Dyott Jr. 

                    Planner 
 
REQUEST 
 
The applicants are requesting a variance to allow dwelling additions (second story addition and 
garage with second story living space) with less setbacks than required on property located at 1192 
Green Holly Drive in Annapolis.  
  
LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
The subject site consists of approximately 9,818 square feet of land and is identified as Lot 43 of 
Parcel 22 in Block 4 on Tax Map 40 in the Cape St. Claire subdivision.  
 
The property is zoned R5 - Residential District, is currently improved with a single family 
detached dwelling and associated facilities and is not located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical 
Area. 
 
APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL 
 
The applicants seek approval to construct a second story addition on a portion of the existing 
dwelling along with a two story garage/living space addition on the north side of the existing 
dwelling. The proposed height of the dwelling after the additions will be 28 feet.   
 
REQUESTED VARIANCES 
 
§ 18-4-701 of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Code stipulates that principal structures in an R5 - 
Residential District shall be set back a minimum of 20 feet from the rear lot line. The proposed 
second story addition will be located as close as 19 feet from the rear lot line, necessitating a 
variance of 1 foot. The two story garage/living space addition will be located as close as 16 feet 
from the rear lot line, necessitating a variance of 4 feet.   
 
AGENCY COMMENTS 
 
The Health Department commented that additional information is needed on the type and 
location of the water supply well and the neighboring water supply at 1190 Green Holly Drive. 
 
 



FINDINGS 
 
The site is constrained by the location of the existing dwelling (built in 1951 per SDAT records) 
which currently does not meet the 20 foot rear lot line setback. The existing dwelling at one story 
with approximately 1,166 square feet of floor area is modest in size and the applicants desire to 
enlarge it to bring it in line with more modern size dwellings. The location of the dwelling within 
the rear setback limits the options for expansion, especially when considering a second story. 
Therefore, some relief is warranted to allow the applicants to make improvements to the dwelling 
and avoid practical difficulties.  
 
The only relief being requested is to the rear setback. The proposed additions, while not meeting 
the required setback, will be located farther from the rear property line than the closest point of the 
existing dwelling. The dwelling at its closest point is located 9 feet from the rear lot line, while the 
additions will be located 16 feet and 19 feet away. Additionally, the proposed improvements will 
meet both the front and side setback requirements and the dwellings on the adjoining properties 
are all greater than one story. Therefore, it is the opinion of this Office that the variances will not 
alter the essential character of the neighborhood, be detrimental to the public welfare or cause any 
adverse effects to neighboring properties. The variances proposed represent the minimum 
necessary to afford relief in this case.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 under which a variance may be granted, this 
Office recommends conditional approval of a zoning variance to §18-4-701 to allow construction 
of the dwelling additions as shown on the site plan. The approval should be conditioned on the 
applicants being able to satisfy any requirements of the Health Department regarding the water 
supply wells.  
 
DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant(s) to construct the 
structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and obtain any other approvals 
required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving 
adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site design criteria. 
 
 
 
 



Second story addition to be at 18' exterior wall height,
roof crest to be at 28'H. 

Garage addition to have 18' exterior wall height and 
a roof crest at 28'H. Garage addition will be 16' 
from rear lot.

Second story addition to be 19' offset from rear lot line 



Variance request: Letter of Explanation  
1192 Green Holly Dr 
 Annapolis MD 21409 
 

We, the Blands, are applying for a variance so that we may build a second story 
addition to our one-story house built in 1951 on lot #43 block G section 1 of Cape St 
Claire, Deep Creek Subdivision. Our current home is 1,166’ sq. 1712’ sq of impervious 
surface, which includes a deck, shed, and screened in porch. We propose the second 
story addition to come in at 930’ sq. We also plan to build a garage which will add 610’ 
sq of impervious surface. Totaling 2322’ sq of impervious surface. Our lot is 9,818’ sq, 
which makes our total impervious surface with the renovation 24% of our lot. Our house 
is currently 18’ tall. With the second story addition raising it to 28’. We propose the 
garage to be 28’ tall. The garage will be 7’ off of the property to the North.  

We ask for variance for the second story addition given that the original foundation of 
the house is only 16’ from the Westward property line.  

We ask for variance for the garage addition, the West side of the garage addition will be 
located so that we can access the garage from the existing door, shown on the 
drawings. This door is +/- 15’ from the property line to the West. Our current home 
footprint is currently 6’ from the West property line.  

 

Should you have any questions, please contact us at the phone number provided.  

 
Jonathan Bland  Alex Bland  
jbland@smcm.edu amlanham@smcm.edu  
410-610-4971 410-212-6552  
 

February 5th 2025  

mailto:jbland@smcm.edu
mailto:amlanham@smcm.edu
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ANNE

ARUNDEL
COUNTY

MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

J. Howard Beard Health Services Building
3 Harry S. Truman Parkway

Annapolis, Maryland 21401
Phone: 410-222-7095 Fax: 410-222-7294

Maryland Relay (TTY): 711

www.aahealth.org

Tonii Gedin, RN, DNP

Health Officer

MЕМORANDUM

TO: Sadé Medina, Zoning Applications
Planning and Zoning Department, MS-6301

FROM: Brian Chew, Program Manager
Bureau of Environmental HealthBC

DATE: February 28, 2025

RE: Jonathan A. Bland

1192 Green Holly Drive
Annapolis, MD 21409

NUMBER: 2025-0023-V

SUBJECT: Variance/Special Exception/Rezoning

The Health Department has reviewed the above referenced variance to allow a dwelling additions

(second story addition and garage with second story living space) with less setbacks
than required.

Based on a review of the above referenced request, additional information is needed by
the Health Department on: the type and location of the water supply well and the

neighboring water supply at 1190 Green Holly Drive.

If you have further questions or comments, please contact Brian Chew at 410-222-7413.

cc: Sterling Seay
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